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Surt M. VALIULLA: How long this experiment has been going on?

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Jain will answer for all of them.
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25,000 1bs. seed will be evolved and it will be distributed. 25,000 1bs, will be produced in the Terai area of U.P. and 17,500 1bs. will be produced in the Gokak Canal area of former Bombay State. It will be given to a large number of farmers. It has been distributed to a large number in Punjab. t[DELHI MILK SUPPLY SCHEME

*367. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister of Foop AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to paragraph 6'1 on page 26 o¢f the Annual Report of the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Department of Agriculture) for 1956-57 and state: |

(a) the steps being taken bﬂr Government in regard to the plant which is expected to be provided by New Zealand Government under the Colombo Plan for the Delhi Milk Supply Scheme; what machinety the plant will consist of and what will be its estimated cost;

(b) the name of the place where the plant and the dairy will be located and the place where the two thousand milch cattle will be kept;

(¢) the quantity of milk ptfoposed to be secured from the cattle pf the dairy and the quantity of milk that will be collected from outside; ‘fand

(d) the quantity of (i) whote milk and (ii) toned milk expected to be prepared at the dairy?]
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f[Tue DEPUTY MINISTER or AGRICULTURE (SHrr M. V. KrisH~

NAPPA): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) No plant is to be received from New Zealand. But the New Zealand Government has agreed to make a grant-in-aid of &£ 800,000, to the Delhi
Milk Scheme under the Colombo Plan.
The amount will be utilised for meet~
ing the cost of imported milk-processing equipment required for the Central Diary and its ancillary rural milk collection and chilling centres. The cost of equipment is estimated at Rs. 153 lakhs. = s

(b) The Central Dairy, which will house the main plant, will be located

T[T]English translation.
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in Delhi near the West Patel Nagar Railway Station. The milch animals, removed from Delhi, will be housed at a cattle colony near Badli.

(c) About 350 mds, from the cattle colony and 6,650 mds. from the other rural areas.

(d) It is difficult, at this stage, to work out the quantities. Only whole milk will be sold in the beginning, but toned milk will be prepared, if there is a demand for it.]
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The scheme is on hand. The work i3 likely to commence from next
February.

Dr. R. P DUBE: From which country are you getting the machinery?

Surt M. V. KRISHNAPPA: We have not yet drawn the finance and the personnel. The question refers only to New Zealand. Under the New Zealand aid proposal, they have promised to give £800,000 and we will make use of it for importing machinery when we require it.
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SHrIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
May I kndw, Sir, if the Government has received some complaints from the farmers whose Iand has been taken for making the dairy that proper compensation has not been paid to them?

Sarr A. P. JAIN: The question of payment of compensation does not arise as yet, because we are just taking over the land. Of course, the farmers do not like that their land should be taken over, but when it becomes necessary in the public interest it has to be taken over.

Dr. P. C. MITRA: May I know, Sir, whether the rate has also been fixed for the retail sale of whole milk, so that every poor man in the country can buy that?

Surr M. V. KRISHNAPPA: No detail has been worked out.

SuriMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
May I know, Sir, if they have given some alternative suggestions about some other land which is not used for”

the cultivation and what Government is considering about that sugges]ion?

Surr A. P. JAIN: We have donsi-
dered all the possible sites that could be acquired and this is the only site which has been found to be usefil.

*338. [The questioner (Shri N. R.
Malkani) was absent. For answer, vide col. 2707-2708 infra.]

DANGER TO PuBLic HEALTH AROUND
KarBara REFUGEE COLONY|

*369. Surt MAHESWAR NAIK: Will the Minister of HeaLTE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that spveral blocks of houses intended for o¢cupa-
tion by displaced persons at Karbala have been turned into cattle pounds and godowns for storing fodder by dairy farmers; and

(b) if so, the steps taken by Government in this connection?

Tre MINISTER or HEALTH/ (SHwt
D. P. KArRMARKAR): (a) and (b).
It is understood that about 300 unlicensed cattle are kept in the old monuments near Karbala by displaced persons and that some of these persons have unauthorisedly occupied a few ground floor tenements and are also using them as fodder godowns.
Removal of unauthorised dairies is possible only after alternative sites could be found for construction of cattle byres as well as residences for the ‘Gwalas’. This matter is under examination.
1 should like to add that these houses which are being used for fodder are under the control of the Ministry of Rehabilitation, who will no doubt take appropriate action.

Surr M. VALIULLA: Is it the policy of the Government thay even though they are unauthorised occupants, Government will lock for alternative places and then only they will be vacated from these houses?

\

Sarr D. P. KARMARKAR: The cattle have come there and they have been staying there for some time. Now, unless we are able to make good arrangements for them, it is difficult to remove them from there, because they have to be somewhere and, therefore, it is that it might take time. The Delhi Milk Supply scheme contemplates inter alia to remove unauthorised dair‘=s from the ecity, but it might take about two or three years' time before the scheme is fully implemented. And, therefore, it was thought necessary to make temporary arrangements for shifting cattle.

Sprr MAHESWAR NAIK: Mav T know the number of tenements which have been constructed and are lying unoccupied; and, why are they so lying unoccupied?

Surt D. P. KARMARKAR: ‘The number of tenements constructed lying unoccupied’—I and the W.H.S. Ministry will require notice,

Sarr M. VALIULLA: The flats were intended for occupation long ago. How many blocks are lying unoccupied?

Serr D. P, KARMARKAR: We have no information about this. Regarding any other information on this point, Y should like to have notice.

TraAMWAY SyYSTEM IN DELHI

*370. Surt MAHESWAR NAIK: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND CoM-~
MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the present number of tramr cars plying in Delhi; and

